## 1st Sub. S.B. 170 PUBLIC TRANSIT DISTRICT AMENDMENTS

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS	Amendment 1	February 25, 2004	9:26 am
-------------------------	-------------	-------------------	---------

Senator James M. Evans proposes the following amendments:

1. Page 2, Line 32:

32 [[<u>None</u>]] <u>This bill provides a coordination clause.</u>

- 2. Page 9, Line 270:
  - 270 by the constituent entity as defined under Section 17A-2-501.

Section 6. Coordinating 1st Sub. S.B. 170 with H.B. 157.

If this 1st Sub. S.B. 170 and H.B. 157, Transportation Amendments, both pass, it is the intent of the Legislature that the Office of Legislative Research and General Counsel in preparing the Utah Code database for publication, shall rewrite Subsection 17A-2-1038(6) in 1st Sub. S. B. 170 to read as follows:

<u>''(6)(a) Except the initial members of the board, the terms of office of the voting members of the board shall be two years or until a successor is appointed, qualified, seated, and has taken the oath of office.</u>

(b) At the first meeting of the initial members of the board held after July 1, 2004, voting members of the board shall designate by the drawing of lots for 1/2 of their number to serve for oneyear terms and 1/2 for two-year terms."